

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRLP NO: 6661 OF 2025

Between:

Kampa Jesus Kumar, S/o. Hrudaya Raju, aged about 33 years, R/o. Police Quarters, Behind Medical College, Chuttugunta, Guntur, Guntur District, A.P

...Petitioner/Accused No.2

(Petitioner in CRLP 6661 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.

...Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Sections 482 Cr.P.C./528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to relax the bail condition No (ii) that the Petitioner/Accused No.2 shall before the Station House Officer, Pendurthy Police Station, on every Saturday in between 10:00 am and 05:00 pm, till cognizance is taken by the Learned Trial Court which was imposed vide order dated 27.10.2025 appear in CRLP No.6661/2025 by the Hon'ble A.P. High Court Pending disposal of CRLP No. 6661 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri



GOLLAPALLI MAHESWARA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner/Accused No.2
and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for Respondent.

The Court made the following

ORDER

The present interlocutory application is filed seeking to relax the bail condition No.(ii) imposed at paragraph No.7 while granting the bail to the petitioner vide order dated 27.10.2025 in CrI.P.No.6661 of 2025.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor representing on behalf of the State.

Considering the submissions made, the condition No.(ii) viz., that "the petitioner/accused No.2 shall appear before the Station House Officer, Pendurthy Police Station, on every Saturday in between 10:00 am and 05:00 pm, till cognizance is taken by the Trial Court", is modified as hereunder:

"The petitioner/accused No.2 shall appear before the Station House Officer, concerned, once in a fortnight, i.e., on every 2nd and 4th Sunday, in between 10:00 am and 05:00 pm, till cognizance is taken by the Trial Court."

Accordingly, I.A.No.1 of 2026 is ordered.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Pendurthy Police Station, Visakhapatnam District.
2. One CC to SRI. GOLLAPALLI MAHESWARA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P. [OUT]
4. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

DR.VLP,J

DATED:20/04/2026

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2026

IN

CRLP.No.6661 of 2025

I.A.No.1 of 2026 IS ORDERED

